6. In financial and economic terms, the project would have positive returns on investment. The NPV and
IRR are estimated at US$ 52.9 million and 12.7 percent, respectively considering the environmental
benefit reflected in the reduction of GHG (low carbon price).  Assuming a scenario of high carbon prices
in the future (according to the World Bank forecast), the NPV would increase significantly until US$ 59.6.
Table A2.2. shows the NPV and FNPV changes in responses to variation of social discount rate, cost of
capital and carbon prices.

Table A2.2. Ex ante cost-benefit analysis – Hypothetical scenarios
Variable FNPV (USD)

Cost of capital

5%  39,964,090

Base scenario (6%)  28,942,678

7%  18,890,203

Social discount rate NPV (USD)

5%  63,865,016

Base scenario (6%)  52,949,817

7%  42,968,126

Carbon price  NPV (USD)

Low prices (base scenario) 52,949,817

High prices  59,586,218

7. Sensitivity analysis was carried out to determine the robustness of the analysis under a range of
possible changes in key variables. Table A2.3. shows the IRRs change in responses to variation of values
of key variables.

Table A2.3. Sensitivity analysis

Parameter
IRR values (percent)

-20% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 20%

Producer revenues 8.07% 10.58% 11.69% 12.73% 13.70% 14.60% 16.24%

Production costs 14.93% 13.83% 13.28% 12.73% 12.18% 11.64% 10.55%

Carbon price 12.56% 12.65% 12.69% 12.73% 12.77% 12.82% 12.90%

8. The sensitivity analysis revealed that the IRRs are more sensitive to changes in producer revenues.  A
20 percent decrease in beneficiaries' income would reduce the project yield to 8.07 percent. Table A3.4.
shows the economic and financial indicators by each component.

The World Bank
Emergency Project to Combat the Food Crisis in Cameroon (P177782)

 Page 52 of 55

Table A2.4. Economic and financial indicators by components

Components
Economic Indicators

NPV (USD) IRR (%) B/C Payback (year)

Component 1 8,086,805.09  12.5% 1.31  7.12

Component 2 31,864,902.18  12.9% 1.46  6.84